505955672 03/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6002377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YAFEI HOU	03/07/2020
FANG HU	03/03/2020
XIANKUI TAN	03/03/2020
CAN CHEN	03/04/2020
JIPO SHENG	03/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNIMMUNE, INC.
Street Address:	953 INDIANA ST.
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107
Name:	HANGZHOU CONVERD CO., LTD
Street Address:	7TH FLOOR BUILDING #4, 2959 YUHANGTANG RD
City:	YUHANG DISTRICT, HANGZHOU, ZHEJIANG
State/Country:	CHINA
	311121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16798465

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6505132555106

Email: lchen@magstonelaw.com

Correspondent Name: LINNA CHEN

Address Line 1: 4633 OLD IRONSIDES DRIVE, SUITE 160

Address Line 4: SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SYNIMM-P0001

PATENT REEL: 052046 FRAME: 0357

505955672

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINNA CHEN
SIGNATURE:	/Linna Chen/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2020
Total Attachments: 12	
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Signedbt_YafeiHou#page1.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Signedbt_YafeiHou#page2.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Signedbt_YafeiHou#page3.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Signedbt_YafeiHou#page4.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Signedbt_JipoSHENG#page1.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Gignedbt_JipoSHENG#page2.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Gignedbt_JipoSHENG#page3.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	Signedbt_JipoSHENG#page4.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_S	SignedByFangHU_XiankuiTAN,_CanCHEN#page1.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_9	GignedByFangHU_XiankuiTAN,_CanCHEN#page2.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_9	GignedByFangHU_XiankuiTAN,_CanCHEN#page3.tif
source=SYNIMM_P0001_Assignment_9	GignedByFangHU_XiankuiTAN,_CanCHEN#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 052046 FRAME: 0358

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the following Assignors,

Yafei Hou of 438 Del Medio Ave, Mountain View, California, USA 94040

<u>Fang Hu</u> of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

<u>Jipo Sheng</u> of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

<u>Xiankui Tan</u> of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

<u>Can Chen</u> of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

(each, an "Assignor"),

hereby agrees to assign and transfer, and hereby does assign and transfer, to <u>Synimmune</u>, a <u>California corporation</u>, having a place of business at <u>953 Indiana St.</u>, <u>San Francisco</u>, <u>California</u>, <u>USA</u>, and <u>Hangzhou Converd Co.</u>, <u>Ltd.</u>, a <u>China company</u>, having a place of business at <u>7th Floor</u>, <u>Building #4</u>, <u>2959 Yuhangtang Road</u>, <u>Yuhang District</u>, <u>Hangzhou</u>, <u>Zhejiang</u>, <u>China 311121</u>, as joint and undivided owner, and their successors, assigns, and legal representatives (herein individually termed "Assignee" and together termed as "Assignees"),

his/her entire rights, titles and interests, in the United States of America and in all countries and territories throughout the world, to the inventions and improvements which are subject of the following filed patent application(s):

Application No.	Inventor(s)	Title	Filing Date
			(month/day/year)
16/798,465	Yafei Hou; Fang Hu; Jipo Sheng; Xiankui Tan; Can Chen	Therapeutic compositions and applications that comprise nucleic acids and adoptively transferred immune cell	2020-02-24

including any and all rights, titles and interests in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and other subject matters described herein, and including any and all patent applications filed or to be filed on

PATENT REEL: 052046 FRAME: 0359 said inventions and improvements, in the U.S. and all countries and territories of the world, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, revival, substitute, reissue, conversion, non-provisional, provisional, re-examination certificate following *Inter Partes* Review, certificate following Post Grant Review of the inventions and improvements, and any patent which may issue thereon, and reissues of the same, and including all other patent applications claiming priority to or benefit of the foregoing, pursuant to any law or treaty, and including any and all patent issuing from any of the foregoing, and including the rights to claim priority to any of the foregoing, such as the right to claim priority under the International Convention to any of the foregoing, and including any and all causes of action and enforcement rights, including all rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past, present and future infringement of, or liabilities for, all patent(s) utility models, inventors' certificates, petty patents, design patents or similar legal protection to be obtained for the inventors.

Each undersigned Assignor, represents that he/she has not previously conveyed, nor is aware of an obligation to convey, his/her rights in the Application(s) to a third party. Each undersigned Assignor, hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and any other government agency in the world, to issue to Assignee all patent(s) resulting from any of the foregoing and to record Assignee's ownership thereof.

At Assignee's reasonable request, each Assignor, without further remuneration, agrees to execute and deliver documents prepared at Assignee's expense and to provide other cooperation, such as testimony, as may be reasonably required to evidence or protect Assignee's rights in the foregoing. Assignee may assign or transfer all or part of its rights set forth herein in its sole discretion. Each Assignor agrees that the Assignee may affix its signature to this document as well as any other indicia of its acceptance of the provisions hereof. If any provision herein is unenforceable, the requirements of the provision shall remain to the full extent permissible by law and the offending portions thereof shall be deemed replaced, to the extent possible, with a provision most closely reflecting the purpose of the offending provision. Each Assignor hereby appoint(s) the persons associated with Customer Number: 146322 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned Assignor on the dates below the undersigned names.

ASSIGNOR Yafei Hou

Signature:

2/4

	Date:	3/7/2020	
ASSIGNOR	Fang Hu		
	Signature:		
	Date:		
ASSIGNOR	Jipo Sheng		
	Signature:		
	Date:		
ASSIGNOR	Xiankui Tan		
	Signature:		
	Date:		
ASSIGNOR	Can Chen		

Signature:		
Date:		

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the following Assignors,

Yafei Hou of 438 Del Medio Ave, Mountain View, California, USA 94040

Fang Hu of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

<u>Jipo Sheng</u> of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

Xiankui Tan of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

<u>Can Chen</u> of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

(each, an "Assignor"),

hereby agrees to assign and transfer, and hereby does assign and transfer, to Synimmune, a California corporation, having a place of business at 953 Indiana St., San Francisco, California, USA, and Hangzhou Converd Co., Ltd., a China company, having a place of business at 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121, as joint and undivided owner, and their successors, assigns, and legal representatives (herein individually termed "Assignee" and together termed as "Assignees").

his/her entire rights, titles and interests, in the United States of America and in all countries and territories throughout the world, to the inventions and improvements which are subject of the following filed patent application(s):

Application No.	Inventor(s)	Title	Filing Date
			(month/day/year)
16/798,465	Yafei Hou; Fang Hu; Jipo Sheng; Xiankui Tan; Can Chen	Therapeutic compositions and applications that comprise nucleic acids and adoptively transferred immune cell	2020-02-24

including any and all rights, titles and interests in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and other subject matters described herein, and including any and all patent applications filed or to be filed on

1/4

PATENT REEL: 052046 FRAME: 0363 said inventions and improvements, in the U.S. and all countries and territories of the world, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, revival, substitute, reissue, conversion, non-provisional, provisional, re-examination certificate following Inter Partes Review, certificate following Post Grant Review of the inventions and improvements, and any patent which may issue thereon, and reissues of the same, and including all other patent applications claiming priority to or benefit of the foregoing, pursuant to any law or treaty, and including any and all patent issuing from any of the foregoing, and including the rights to claim priority to any of the foregoing, such as the right to claim priority under the International Convention to any of the foregoing, and including any and all causes of action and enforcement rights, including all rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past, present and future infringement of, or liabilities for, all patent(s) utility models, inventors' certificates, petty patents, design patents or similar legal protection to be obtained for the inventors.

Each undersigned Assignor, represents that he/she has not previously conveyed, nor is aware of an obligation to convey, his/her rights in the Application(s) to a third party. Each undersigned Assignor, hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and any other government agency in the world, to issue to Assignee all patent(s) resulting from any of the foregoing and to record Assignee's ownership thereof.

At Assignee's reasonable request, each Assignor, without further remuneration, agrees to execute and deliver documents prepared at Assignee's expense and to provide other cooperation, such as testimony, as may be reasonably required to evidence or protect Assignee's rights in the foregoing. Assignee may assign or transfer all or part of its rights set forth herein in its sole discretion. Each Assignor agrees that the Assignee may affix its signature to this document as well as any other indicia of its acceptance of the provisions hereof. If any provision herein is unenforceable, the requirements of the provision shall remain to the full extent permissible by law and the offending portions thereof shall be deemed replaced, to the extent possible, with a provision most closely reflecting the purpose of the offending provision. Each Assignor hereby appoint(s) the persons associated with Customer Number: 146322 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned Assignor on the dates below the undersigned names.

ASSIGNOR	Yafel Hou
	Signature:

	Date:
ASSIGNOR	Fang Hu
	Signature:
	Date:
ASSIGNOR	Jipo Sheng
	Signature: Jipo Cherel Date: 3/02/2020
	Date: 3/02/2020
ASSIGNOR	Xiankui Tan
	Signature:
	Date:
ASSIGNOR	Can Chen

១ដោង	ture:	 -	
Date:	<u> </u>		

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the following Assignors,

<u>Vafel Hou</u> of 438 Del Medio Ave, Mountain View, California, USA 94040 <u>Fang Hu of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou,</u>

Zhejiang, China 311121

<u>Jipo Sheng</u> of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

Xiankui Tan of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtung Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

Can Chen of 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311121

(each, an "Assignor"),

hereby agrees to assign and transfer, and hereby does assign and transfer, to Synimmune, a California corporation, having a place of business at 953 Indiana St., San Francisco, California, USA, and Hangzhou Converd Co., Ltd., a China company, having a place of business at 7th Floor, Building #4, 2959 Yuhangtang Road, Yuhang District, Hangzhou, Zhejjang, China 311121, as joint and undivided owner, and their successors, assigns, and legal representatives (herein individually termed "Assignee" and together termed as "Assignees"),

his/her entire rights, titles and interests, in the United States of America and in all countries and territories throughout the world, to the inventions and improvements which are subject of the following filed patent application(s):

Application No.	Inventor(s)	Title	Filing Date	
			(month/day/year)	
16/798.465	Yafei Hou, Fang Hu, Jipo Sheng, Xiankui Tan, Can Chen	Therapeutic compositions and applications that comprise mucleic acids and adoptively transferred immune cell	2020-02-24	

meltiding any and all rights, titles and interests in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and other subject matters described herein, and including any and all patent applications filed or to be filed on

said inventions and improvements, in the U.S. and all countries and territories of the world, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, revival, substitute, reissue, conversion, ton-provisional, provisional, re-examination certificate following Inter Partes Review, certificate following Post Grant Review of the inventions and improvements, and any patent which may issue thereon, and reissues of the same, and including all other patent applications claiming priority to or benefit of the foregoing, pursuant to any law or treaty, and including any and all patent issuing from any of the foregoing, and including the rights to claim priority to any of the foregoing, such as the right to claim priority under the International Convention to any of the foregoing, and including any and all causes of action and enforcement rights, including all rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past, present and future infringement of, or habibities for, all patents(s) utility models, inventors' certificates, petty patents, design patents or similar legal projection to be obtained for the inventors.

Each undersigned Assignor, represents that he/she has not previously conveyed, nor is aware of an obligation to convey, his/her rights in the Application(s) to a third party. Each undersigned Assignor, hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent and Todemark Office, and any other government agency in the world, to issue to Assignee all patent(s) resulting from any of the foregoing and to record Assignee's ownership thereof.

At Assignee's reasonable request, each Assignor, without further remaneration, agrees to execute and deliver documents prepared at Assignee's expense and to provide other cooperation, such as testimony, as may be reasonably required to evidence or protect Assignee's rights in the foregoing. Assignee may assign or transfer all or part of its rights set forth herein in its sole discretion. Each Assignor agrees that the Assignee may affix its signature to this document as well as any other judicia of its acceptance of the provisions hereof. If any provision herein is unenforceable, the requirements of the provision shall remain to the full extent permissible by law and the offending portions thereof shall be deemed replaced, to the extent possible, with a provision must closely reflecting the purpose of the offending provision. Each Assignor hereby appoint(s) the persons associated with Customer Number: 146322 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all or which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned Assignor on the dates below the undersigned names.

ASSIGNOR	Yafei Hon
	Signature:
	2/4

	Date:
ASSIGNOR	Fang Hu
	Signature Forghe
	Date: <u>Mar. 03</u> 2020
ASSIGNOR	Jipo Sheng
	Signature:
	Date:
ASSIGNOR	Xiankui Ton
	Signature: <u>Xian Ku i Tan</u>
	Date: <u>Max 93, 2020</u>
	office to proper to
ASSIGNOR	Can Chen

Signa	Bare:	Cless	Con	~~~
Date:		<u> </u>	2020	

4/4